

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/11/2019 2:40 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/16/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96069-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington

Petitioner

v.

Michael Nelson Peck and Clark Allen Tellvik

Respondents

BRIEF OF WACDL AS AMICUS CURIAE

TEYMUR ASKEROV, WSBA # 45391
BLACK LAW, PLLC
705 Second Ave, Suite 1111
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-1604

RITA J. GRIFFITH, WSBA # 14360
4616 25th Avenue N.E., # 453
Seattle, WA 98115
Tel: (206) 547-1742

ATTORNEYS FOR WACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
B. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....	2
1. Whether the Court should create an exception to the automatic standing doctrine in cases where the searched container is found in a stolen vehicle and the defendant does not expressly claim ownership of the searched container?.....	2
2. Whether the Court should expand the inventory search exception to the warrant requirement to extend to closed containers found in automobiles?.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
D. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	3
1. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR CREATING AN EXCEPTION TO THE AUTOMATIC STANDING DOCTRINE IN CASES WHERE THE SEARCHED CONTAINER IS FOUND IN A STOLEN VEHICLE AND THE DEFENDANT DOES NOT ASSERT AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE SEARCHED CONTAINER.....	3
2. THE INVENTORY SEARCH EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT DOES NOT PERMIT A SEARCH OF CLOSED CONTAINERS FOUND WITHIN AN AUTOMOBILE.....	10
E. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES:	
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 127 Wn.2d 836, 904 P.2d 290 (1995).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007).....	5, 8, 9
<u>State v. Goucher</u> , 124 Wn.2d 778, 881 P.2d 210 (1994).....	4
<u>State v. Houser</u> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>State v. Peck</u> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 1053, 2018 WL 2127016 (2018).....	3, 9
<u>State v. O’Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	7, 9, 10
<u>State v. Simpson</u> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 119 (1980)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Valdez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).	4
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 142 Wn.2d 17, 11 P.3d 714 (2000).....	5, 6
<u>State v. White</u> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 768 – 69, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	10
<u>State v. Zakel</u> , 119 Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992).....	7, 8, 9
FEDERAL CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:	
<u>People v. Counterman</u> , 556 P.2d 481 (Colo. 1976).....	11, 12
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 257, 80 S. Ct. 725, 4 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1960).....	7
<u>State v. Daniel</u> , 589 P.2d 408 (Alaska 1979).....	12
<u>United States v. Salvucci</u> , 448 U.S. 83, 100 S. Ct. 2547, 65 L. Ed. 2d 619 (1980).....	1, 4
